Certificate rather than by publication as required by the Conditions, except that so long as the Securities
are listed on Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited and the rules of that exchange so require,
notice will in any event be published in a daily newspaper of general circulation in Singapore.

Transfers

So long as the Global Certificate representing the Securities is held on behalf of one or more clearing
systems, transfers of book-entry interests in the Securities between accountholders of such clearing
systems may be made in accordance with the rules of the relevant clearing system.

52

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the issue of the Securities will be used by the Group for  the furtherance of its
business activities, including the financing of the Group’s  business expansion and general working capital.

53

CAPITALISATION

The table below sets forth the Group’s capitalisation as at 31 March 2017 and as adjusted to account for
the issue of the Securities. This table should be read in conjunction with the Issuer’s unaudited interim
financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this Information Memorandum.

As at 31 March 2017
Actual  As Adjusted

(S$ ’000) (S$ ’000)

Short-term Borrowings (repayable within one year)
Short-term bank borrowings
- Secured 4,716 4,716
- Unsecured - -

Total short-term borrowings 4,716 4,716

Long-term Borrowings (repayable after one year)
Bank borrowings
- Secured 197,720 197,720
- Unsecured  336,432  336,432
Medium-term Notes  417,000  417,000

Total long-term borrowings 951,152 951,152

Total Borrowings 955,868 955,868

Equity
Share Capital 838,250 838,250
Securities offered hereby (1) -  150,000
 Other reserves (20,582) (20,582)
Retained earnings 2,291,615 2,291,615
Non-controlling interest 204,777 204,777

Total Equity 3,314,060  3,464,060

Total Capitalisation  4,269,928  4,419,928

Note:

(1) This reflects the application of the gross proceeds from the offering of the Securities not reduced by commissions, fees and
expenses in connection with this offering.

Save as indicated above, there has been no material change in the capitalisation of the Group since
31 March 2017.

54

DESCRIPTION OF THE GROUP

OVERVIEW

The Issuer was incorporated in Singapore as a private limited company on 9 August 1963. Formerly
known as Wing Tai Garment Manufactory (Singapore) Pte Ltd, the Issuer was converted into a public
company and assumed its present name on 17 January 1989.

The Issuer was admitted to the Official List of the then Stock Exchange of Singapore Limited (now known